TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of St. Francisville will hold a PUBLIC HEARING April 12, 2022 at 5:30 o'clock p.m. at Old Market Hall, 9896 Royal Street, St. Francisville, Louisiana to adopt the following:

ORDINANCE 2022-4

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE, STATE OF LOUISIANA (the "TOWN"), TO PROCEED WITH A NOT TO EXCEED \$5,250,000 FINANCING THROUGH THE LOUISIANA LOCAL GOVERNMENT **ENVIRONMENTAL** FACILITIES AND **COMMUNITY** DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: AUTHORIZING AND RATIFYING THE TOWN'S REQUEST OF THE LOUISIANA LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO ISSUE ITS REVENUE BONDS; AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING BY THE TOWN OF THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE THEREOF TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FUNDS TO CONSTRUCT, ACQUIRE, EXTEND, EXPAND, IMPROVE, MAINTAIN, OPERATE, AND DECOMMISSION SEWERAGE FACILITIES (INCLUDING BUT NOT BEING LIMITED TO SEWERAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES) SERVING THE TOWN, AND ACQUIRE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY, SERVITUDES, AND EQUIPMENT RELATED THERETO AND PROVIDING FOR THE REPAYMENT OF AND SECURITY THEREFOR; APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE TERMS OF THE SALE OF THE BONDS; AUTHORIZING THE FORM AND EXECUTION OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE FORM OF AND EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE BONDS AND ANCILLARY FINANCING DOCUMENTS; AND OTHERWISE PROVIDING WITH RESPECT THERETO.

The Public is invited to attend.

In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Shannon Sturgeon, at (225) 635-3688, describing the assistance that is needed.

Shannon Sturgeon, Town Clerk Town of St. Francisville P. O. Box 400 (225) 635-3688